

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 988/2022

MOHAMMAD SHAFI AND ORS.

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Beenish Habib, Advocate vice Mr. A.H Naik, Sr. Advocate
Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND
ORS.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy.AG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

27.02.2026

1. Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, learned Dy.AG for respondents, states that he has already drafted the reply on behalf of the respondents but could not file the same within the stipulated time.
2. In the interest of justice, a last and final opportunity of two weeks is granted to learned counsel for the respondents for filing reply, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 1000/-, which shall be deposited with the J&K Yateem Khanah, Bemina, Srinagar.
3. List on 17.04.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

27.02.2026

“Misba”